

No. 19-1392

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

THOMAS E. DOBBS, M.D., IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY
AS STATE HEALTH OFFICER OF THE MISSISSIPPI
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,
v.

JACKSON WOMEN'S HEALTH ORGANIZATION, *et al.*,

Respondents.

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Fifth Circuit*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE JUDICIAL
WATCH, INC. IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Meredith L. Di Liberto
Counsel of Record
James F. Peterson
JUDICIAL WATCH, INC.
425 Third Street SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 646-5172
mdiliberto@judicialwatch.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

Dated: July 29, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED i

TABLE OF CONTENTS ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

INTERESTS OF *AMICUS CURIAE* 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 2

ARGUMENT 4

I. Abortion Regulation Belongs in the Realm
of the States and State Governance 4

 A. The Founders Relied on the Principles
 of Federalism 5

 B. States Demonstrated the Ability to
 Self-Govern Prior to *Roe* 11

 C. States Remain Capable of Self-
 Governance Regarding Abortion 15

CONCLUSION 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>A.L.A. Schechter Poultry Corp. v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 495 (1935)	8
<i>Alden v. Maine</i> , 527 U.S. 706 (1999)	10
<i>Calder v. Bull</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 386 (1798)	7
<i>Carter v. Carter Coal Co.</i> , 298 U.S. 238 (1936)	8
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020)	14-15
<i>Fletcher v. Peck</i> , 10 U.S. (6 Cranch) 87 (1810)	7
<i>Gamble v. U.S.</i> , 139 S.Ct. 1960 (2019)	16
<i>Griswold v. Connecticut</i> , 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	9, 12
<i>Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs</i> , 945 F.3d 265 (2019)	2
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	10-11

<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	10
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)	2, 16
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997)	9-10
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 410 U.S. 113 (1973)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Society for the Propagation of the Gospel v.</i> <i>Wheeler</i> , 22 F. Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814)	7
<i>Town of Greece v. Galloway</i> , 572 U.S. 565 (2014)	11
<i>United States v. Butler</i> , 297 U.S. 1 (1936)	8
Constitutional Provisions and Statutes	
Ninth Amendment, U.S. Const. amend IX	<i>passim</i>
Tenth Amendment, U.S. Const. amend X	<i>passim</i>
Mississippi's Gestational Age Act, Miss Code Ann. § 41-41-191	2, 3, 19

Miscellaneous

- The Federalist No. 45 (James Madison)
(G. Willis ed. 1982)4, 12, 14
- Karen J. Lewis, “Abortion: Judicial
Control,” Congressional Research Service
(May 11, 1988)12
- Kurt T. Lash, “The Lost Original Meaning
of the Ninth Amendment,” 83 Tex. L.
Rev. 331 (2004)6, 7, 8, 9
- Kurt T Lash, “James Madison’s Celebrated
Report of 1800: The Transformation of
the Tenth Amendment,” 74 Geo. Wash.
L. Rev. 165 (2006)5, 6, 7, 8
- Russell Hittinger, “Abortion Before Roe,” First
Things (March 2010)12, 13
- Scott A. Moss and Douglas M. Raines, “The
Intriguing Federalist Future of
Reproductive Rights,” 88 B.U.L. Rev.
175 (2008)15, 16
